events or results may differ materially from those indicated by these forward-looking statements as a result of a
number of important factors. These factors include, but are not limited to, the risks and uncertainties discussed under
the headings “Forward Looking Statements” and "Risk Factors" in Inter Parfums' annual report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2011 and the reports Inter Parfums files from time to time with the Securities and
Exchange Commission. We do not intend to and undertake no duty to update the information contained in this press
release.

Edgar Filing: INTER PARFUMS INC - Form 8-K

4

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused and
authorized this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned.

Dated: January 4, 2013 Inter Parfums, Inc.

By:/s/ Russell Greenberg
Russell Greenberg,
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Edgar Filing: INTER PARFUMS INC - Form 8-K

5

INTER PARFUMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2012

(In thousands except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

As Pro Forma

Reported Adjustments Pro
Forma

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $25,851 $ 253,557 (a) $279,408
Accounts receivable, net 167,207 167,207
Inventories 161,058 (19,395 )(b) 141,663
Receivables, other 1,726 1,726
Other current assets 6,376 6,376
Income tax receivable 677 677
Deferred tax assets 9,641 9,641
   Total current assets 372,536 234,162 606,698
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 15,911 (7,033 )(c) 8,878
Goodwill 2,761 2,761
Trademarks licenses and other intangible assets, net 103,162 (7,645 )(d) 95,517
Other assets 2,176 2,176

   Total Assets $496,546 $ 219,484 $716,030

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Loans payable - banks $1,385 $1,385
Accounts payable - trade 69,644 69,644
Accrued expenses 49,860 13,518 (e) 63,378
Income taxes payable 8,670 77,114 (f) 85,784
Dividends payable 2,446 2,446
   Total current liabilities 132,005 90,632 222,637
Deferred tax liability 5,605 (2,760 )(g) 2,845
Equity:
Inter Parfums, Inc. shareholders' equity:

Edgar Filing: INTER PARFUMS INC - Form 8-K

6

  Common stock, $.001 par; authorized
   100,000,000 shares; outstanding 30,576,426
   at September 30, 2012 31 31
  Additional paid-in capital 52,408 52,408
  Retained earnings 252,471 96,418 (h) 348,889
  Accumulated other comprehensive income 7,854 7,854
  Treasury stock, at cost, 10,009,492
   shares at September 30, 2012 and (34,151 ) (34,151 )

   Total Inter Parfums, Inc. shareholders' equity 278,613 96,418 375,031
Noncontrolling interest 80,323 35,194 (h) 115,517

   Total Equity 358,936 131,612 490,548

   Total Liabilities and equity $496,546 $ 219,484 $716,030

F-1

Edgar Filing: INTER PARFUMS INC - Form 8-K

7

INTER PARFUMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(In thousands except per share data)

(Unaudited)

As Pro Forma

Reported Adjustments Pro
Forma

Net sales $477,187 $ (213,233 )(a) $263,954

Cost of sales 181,535 (66,200 )(a) 115,335

Gross margin 295,652 (147,033 ) 148,619

Selling, general and administrative 229,190 (108,791 )(a) 120,399

Income from operations 66,462 (38,242 ) 28,220

Other expenses (income):
Interest 1,195 (584 )(a) 611
(Gain) loss on foreign currency 2,584 (1,160 )(a) 1,424
Interest income (887 ) 251 (a) (636 )

2,892 (1,493 ) 1,399

Income before income taxes 63,570 (36,749 ) 26,821

Income taxes 22,658 (12,890 )(b) 9,768

Net income 40,912 (23,859 ) 17,053

Less: Net income attributable to the
   noncontrolling interest 9,389 (6,323 )(c) 3,066

Net income attributable to Inter Parfums, Inc. $31,523 $ (17,536 ) $13,987

Earnings per share:
Net income attributable to Inter Parfums, Inc.
common shareholders’:

Edgar Filing: INTER PARFUMS INC - Form 8-K

8

Basic $1.03 $ (0.57 ) $0.46
Diluted $1.03 $ (0.57 ) $0.46

F-2

Edgar Filing: INTER PARFUMS INC - Form 8-K

9

INTER PARFUMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2011

(In thousands except per share data)

(Unaudited)

As Pro Forma

Reported Adjustments Pro
Forma

Net sales $615,220 $ (307,681 )(a) $307,539

Cost of sales 228,446 (90,651 )(a) 137,795

Gross margin 386,774 (217,030 ) 169,744

Selling, general and administrative 318,998 (175,286 )(a) 143,712
Impairment of goodwill 837 837

Income from operations 66,939 (41,744 ) 25,195

Other expenses (income):
Interest 2,197 (838 )(a) 1,359
(Gain) loss on foreign currency (1,546 ) 666 (a) (880 )
Interest income (1,105 ) 586 (a) (519 )

(454 ) 414 (40 )

Income before income taxes 67,393 (42,158 ) 25,235

Income taxes 24,444 (15,219 )(b) 9,225

Net income 42,949 (26,939 ) 16,010

Less: Net income attributable to the
   noncontrolling interest 10,646 (7,065 )(c) 3,581

Net income attributable to Inter Parfums, Inc. $32,303 $ (19,874 ) $12,429

Earnings per share:
Net income attributable to Inter Parfums, Inc.

Edgar Filing: INTER PARFUMS INC - Form 8-K

10

common shareholders’:
Basic $1.06 $ (0.65 ) $0.41
Diluted $1.05 $ (0.65 ) $0.40

F-3

Edgar Filing: INTER PARFUMS INC - Form 8-K

11

INTER PARFUMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. 	Basis of Presentation

In December 2011, the Company and Burberry began discussions regarding the potential establishment of a new
operating structure for the Burberry fragrance and beauty business. On July 16, 2012, while discussions were still
underway, Burberry exercised its option to buy out the license rights effective December 31, 2012. On July 26, 2012,
discussions with Burberry on the creation of a new operating model were discontinued as we were unable to agree on